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Trustees’ report for the year ended 31 March 2013 
 

Structure, governance and management 
 
On 1 March 1955 Sir Godfrey Mitchell endowed a charitable trust with a gift of 
shares in the construction company George Wimpey. In 1979 this trust became 
known as the Tudor Trust. The Tudor Trust’s governing document is its 
memorandum and articles (dated 14th August 2008). The Trust was incorporated as 
a company limited by guarantee on 1 April 2005, with all assets and liabilities of 
the previous Trust being transferred to the current legal entity on that date. The 
company is also registered with the Charity Commission.  
 
Trustees 
 
The Trust’s trustees are listed on page 31 of this report. The trustees are 
appointed by the Board of Trustees - while the articles of association provide for a 
minimum of six there are currently 15 trustees. In accordance with the articles, 
one-third of the trustees retired from office and offered themselves for 
reappointment at the annual general meeting of the company on 5 September 
2012. Trustees over the age of 70 serve for a term of one year, retiring from office 
and offering themselves for reappointment at each annual general meeting.  
 
The composition of the Board is kept under review and if a trustee retires, or 
additional trustees are required, steps are taken to recruit new members with 
relevant skills and experience. An induction programme and trustee handbook are 
provided for all new trustees and as part of their introduction and subsequent 
induction a new trustee meets key staff and attends committees. Trustees also 
receive updates and informal training through a regular newsletter, briefing 
papers, meetings and discussions and attendance at seminars and conferences.  
 
Decision-making 
 
The Board of Trustees meets three times a year and holds ultimate responsibility 
for the Trust. It agrees the broad strategy of the Trust, reviews and confirms policy 
decisions, ratifies grant approvals and discusses financial and investment issues. A 
number of committees, sub-committees and groups support the work of the Trust.  
 

 The Trustee Committee currently has seven members and reports directly 
to the Board. It meets every three weeks and reviews and develops the 
grant-making policy, confirms grants and investigates and makes decisions 
on the more complex applications. The Trustee Committee also oversees the 
operation and activities of the Trust, whilst leaving the day-to-day decision-
making to the management team. 
 

 The Investment Committee currently has seven members and reports 
directly to the Board. It meets quarterly, focusing on the development and 
implementation of Tudor’s investment policy, asset allocation and the 
performance of investments. 
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 Grants Committees report to the Trustee Committee and consider the 
majority of grant applications put before trustees. Usually two Grants 
Committees meet every three weeks to make grants, in discussion with 
staff, with three or four trustees taking part in each committee by rotation. 

 

 The Audit Group has five members and reports to the Trustee Committee, 
as do three special interest groups – the Africa Group, the Almshouse 
Group and the Sustainability Group.  

 
Day-to-day operation of the Trust 
 
The trustees delegate the day-to-day management and operation of the Trust to 
the Director and the Head of Resources, Grants Team Manager and Research and 
Information Manager. The management team implements policies and strategy on 
the trustees’ behalf, giving direction and support to the staff.  

 
Grant-making policy and aims 
 
When Sir Godfrey Mitchell endowed the charitable trust with an expendable 
endowment his intention was that the trustees should be able to apply the funds to 
any charitable purpose. Over the years the breadth of these objects and powers 
has given the trustees the flexibility to reassess regularly how best we can make 
use of Tudor’s funds. The funding guidelines for April 2012 to March 2014 set out 
the Trust’s aims as follows: 
 

Tudor particularly wants to help smaller, community-led organisations 
which are working to meet the many different needs of people at the 
margins of society: organisations which support positive change in 
people’s lives and in their communities. We are interested in how 
organisations tackle these needs, and their root causes. We want to 
encourage progress, development and fresh ideas rather than keeping 
things as they are. 
 
We don’t have specific funding programmes designed to advance a 
particular agenda as we think that the groups we support are best 
placed to identify problems and develop solutions. Our funding 
guidelines are broad because we want to support the work that groups 
really want to do. We seek to give those organisations we support the 
opportunity and practical tools to do the work that they know is 
needed. 
 
We want to respond flexibly to our applicants’ and grant holders’ ideas 
and energy and try to offer high levels of support and engagement when 
this is helpful and appropriate. 
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Tudor operates for the public benefit with our ultimate beneficiaries being the 
thousands of people that the groups we fund work with and support, rather than 
the groups themselves. The trustees have taken into account the Charity 
Commission’s general guidance on public benefit when reviewing Tudor’s aims and 
objectives and in planning future activities, setting grant-making policy and in 
making grants.  
 

Objectives, activities and achievements 
 
Over the year Tudor funded work across the UK which met the Trust’s overarching 
aim of addressing the multiple needs of people at the margins of society. We also 
made grants in Africa under a targeted programme. Details of all the grants we 
made over the year, alongside a full analysis of our grant making, can be found in 
our Grants review 2012-2013, available on our website (www.tudortrust.org.uk) or 
on request from the Trust.  
 
We aim to respond to the needs identified by our applicants and to provide some 
of the resources they need to achieve their aims and make a difference within 
their communities. This means that the grants we made over the year supported a 
diverse range of organisations and work across the UK including: 
 

 A volunteer-hosted community day care scheme for older people in rural 

Cumbria 

 A catering project in Belfast which offers the opportunity for volunteers 

with learning disabilities and people with experience of homelessness to 

work together  

 Targeted outreach work to enable young people to become more aware of 

the risks of sexual exploitation and violence in Plymouth 

 The development of a new multi-use community centre in Llangefni, 

Anglesey 

 A community development mental health organisation providing support to 

people from diverse BME communities across Bradford 

 An organisation running garden share and food-growing projects in 

Edinburgh 

 An organisation providing intensive support around career and employment 

choices to young care leavers in London 

 
During the year under review Tudor’s objectives were: 
 
To make around 300 grants within the range of £17 million to £19 million 
 

 We made 342 grants (2012: 359) totalling £17.5 million (2012: £19.5 
million). The size of the average grant decreased slightly to £51,054 (2012: 
£54,448). However, when smaller-scale staff grants, development grants 
and one-off ‘winter grants’ made over the year are discounted the total 
number of grants made reduced to 300 with an average of £57,630. 

The Tudor Trust

The Tudor Trust - Trust Report for the year ended 31 March 2013 3

http://www.tudortrust.org.uk/


 

 

 

 The geographical distribution of our funding was as follows: 

Region No of grants 
Value of 
grants % by value 

% of UK 
population 

Grant per 
head 

        

 

(UK only) 

East Midlands 15 £658,000 4% 7% £0.15 

Eastern  10 £675,000 4% 9% £0.12 

London 55 £2,709,690 15% 13% £0.35 

North East 14 £798,600 4% 4% £0.31 

North West 40 £2,027,850 11% 11% £0.29 

Northern 
Ireland 7 £343,000 2% 3% £0.19 

Scotland 20 £1,145,500 7% 8% £0.22 

South East 20 £1,026,620 6% 14% £0.12 

South West 30 £1,470,000 8% 8% £0.28 

Wales 11 £655,000 5% 5% £0.22 

West Midlands 12 £612,000 4% 9% £0.11 

Yorkshire & the 
Humber 31 £1,309,700 7% 9% £0.25 

National/multi-
regional  44 £3,007,500 17% NA NA 

Overseas 33 £1,021,920 6% NA NA 

Total 342 £17,460,380 100% NA NA 

 

 
To make grants supporting smaller-scale, community-based organisations to do 
the work they identify as most needed 
 

 A key feature of Tudor’s grant making is our interest in supporting smaller 
organisations which have grown out of the communities they serve and 
support. In 2013 34% of our grants went to organisations with a turnover of 
less than £100,000 (2012: 36%). 
 

 We want to provide useful and straightforward support to the groups we 
fund, responding to the priorities they themselves identify. This interest in 
funding what is most needed is demonstrated by a concentration on core 
funding: in the period under review the bulk of our funding – 82% by value 
(2012: 78%) - went towards core organisational costs such as key salaries and 
general running costs, rather than a specific project. 

 

 Tudor has a track record in supporting grassroots community activity, and in 
2013 27% of our grants provided support to organisations such as local 
community centres and resource centres, community development groups, 
community gardens and green spaces and neighbourhood forums: groups 
which often play a crucial role in maintaining the stability and resilience of 
communities and improving the quality of life for local people.  
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To make grants reaching people on the margins of society  
 

 As well as supporting work which has community-wide benefit in challenging 
areas we also support organisations which address marginalisation and 
disadvantage in a more targeted way: in 2013 8% of our grants went towards 
groups working with people with experience of the criminal justice system,  
7% to groups working in the field of mental health, 6% towards work with a 
homelessness focus, 5% to groups working with people with disabilities, and 
5% to groups providing support to refugees and asylum seekers.  

 

 Given our interest in supporting work which grows from community need, 
we also monitor the proportion of our grants going towards targeted work 
with BME communities or to BME-led groups. In 2013 15% of our grants by 
value went towards work with this specific BME focus (2012:14%). 
 

 Over the year under review Tudor’s Sustainability Group investigated the 
issue of food poverty and how Tudor might best engage with this increasing 
problem. As well as undertaking our own research, trustees and staff met 
with a wide range of people and organisations working in the overlapping 
fields of food and poverty. The full Board discussed the issue in late 
November and decided that we should initiate a short-term, immediate 
response to food poverty while the Sustainability Group continued to focus 
on a more strategic, longer-term response.  
 

 It was decided that the quickest and most effective way to respond would 
be to direct small additional grants towards groups which we are already 
funding and which we knew were providing food to their service users. This 
approach didn’t require any ‘new’ due diligence, allowing us to get the 
grants out as quickly as possible so that groups could use them in the run up 
to Christmas, as well as over the rest of the winter. On 13th December 12 
‘winter grants’ of £5,000 were made to organisations working with a wide 
range of beneficiaries, including people living in poverty in disadvantaged 
areas, homeless people and refugees and asylum seekers. A full list of these 
winter grants can be found in our Grants Review 2012-2013.  

 
 
To continue to be an open, enabling and flexible grant maker offering useful 
and appropriate support to our grant holders and applicants 
 

 Timely decision-making is greatly valued by applicants and is an important 
part of effective grant making. In 2013 it took an average of 18 days to 
assess a first-stage application and tell the applicant whether or not it 
would progress to the second stage, well within the one month target we 
specify within our funding guidelines. We also aim to let applicants know 
whether or not they have received a grant within three months of an 
application reaching the second stage. In the year under review it took us an 
average of 111 days (around three and a half months) to reach a final 
decision on a grant – this includes the initial assessment period of a month 
and so is within our target timescale.  
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 A key aspect of being an open funder is ensuring that we make grants to 
organisations which we have not supported before, as well as to 
organisations which we know well. In the year under review 32% of the 
groups we funded were new to us (2012: 30%).  

 

 Over the year Tudor’s Grants Team managed a portfolio of just under 900 
‘active’ grants. We aim to be as flexible in our grants management as 
possible, responding to the needs of our grant holders by revising payment 
schedules or changing the use of a grant, for example, where this will be 
helpful. However in 2013 there was a marked increase in the level of ‘grants 
management’ required across our portfolio as a whole. Organisations 
approached us with a wide range of problems and issues, many stemming 
from the uncertain financial climate they are operating within. 

 

 Tudor’s grants managers aim to provide support beyond the purely financial, 
adding value to our grants by providing help and support around a range of 
issues including recruitment, governance, organisational development and 
funding. Grants managers also support their grant holders more informally 
by putting groups in contact with each other, offering a new perspective on 
challenging issues or sometimes simply by acting as a sounding board. 

 

 When grant holders (or occasionally applicants) need more targeted or 
intensive support than we can provide directly, grants managers can 
propose a development grant – a small grant intended to help strengthen a 
particular aspect of their organisation. In 2013 we made 15 development 
grants which allowed organisations to purchase specialist consultancy to 
address a variety of governance, legal, strategic or financial issues. We also 
continued to work with the Institute of Voluntary Action Research (IVAR), 
funding them to provide bespoke developmental support to four 
organisations addressing issues of governance, strategy or sustainability.  

 In addition, grants managers can refer groups to a number of organisations 
providing specialist support. These groups include the Cranfield Trust 
(management consultancy from experienced professional volunteers); 
Pilotlight (support and capacity building provided by business leaders); the 
Ethical Property Foundation (support around property issues) and Reach 
Volunteering’s Trusteeworks programme (support to build effective boards). 
We are currently funding all of these organisations on the basis that they 
provide useful support to the kind of small and medium-sized charities we 
are most interested in. 
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To learn from our grant making and to encourage learning and knowledge 
exchange in the organisations we support 
 

 Tudor is a generalist grant maker supporting a diverse range of organisations 
working across a huge range of issues: this wide-ranging approach means 
that it isn’t possible for us to evaluate the overall ‘difference’ our grant 
making makes to society as a whole. But we do have a commitment to 
learning from our individual grants, and to supporting our grant holders in 
developing approaches to monitoring and evaluation that work for them.  

 

 The result of this support emerges in the reports we receive from our grant 
holders – 533 in 2013. We read, respond to and learn from these reports, 
using them to assess progress on individual grants and to gain a better 
understanding of what works – and what doesn’t – both in terms of the work 
we are supporting and our wider grant-making practice.  
 

 During the year under review Tudor contributed £300,000 to ‘Thinking 
Differently’, a £1.3 million funding partnership working to reduce alcohol 
harm among young people in Scotland. The other members of the 
partnership are the Robertson Trust, Comic Relief, Children in Need, the 
Joseph Rowntree Trust and the Scottish Government. Working with these 
other funders to define the funding programme, assess applications and 
make grants has been a useful experience and has provided some excellent 
opportunities for mutual learning. 
 

 In November 2012 Tudor’s Africa Group held its fourth week-long 
conference, focusing on strengthening the farmer learning movement, which 
was supported and hosted by St Jude Family Project and Training Centre in 
Masaka, Uganda. Members of the Africa Group attended the conference, 
which involved representatives of 32 organisations (in the main supported by 
Tudor) from Kenya, Uganda and Zimbabwe. Group members visited a 
number of grant-holding organisations in each of these countries, with 
individual meetings arranged during the conference with those groups that 
couldn’t be visited. Feedback on the conference was very positive, with 
groups valuing the opportunity to share with and learn from one another: 
Africa Group members also valued the opportunity to assess the impact of 
Tudor’s grant making in Africa. 
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To consider how we can make the most effective use possible of the Trust’s 
resources  
 
In the year under review wide-ranging discussion took place at Board level on a 
number of key issues:  
 

 Do we need to adapt our approach to funding in the light of the huge 
additional pressures currently being experienced by the voluntary and 
community sector, or is our current way of working flexible and responsible 
enough to adapt to changing circumstances?    

 

 How can we ensure high levels of trustee engagement and capacity into the 
future? 

 

 Tudor is currently working to a five year plan running to the end of March 
2016. How might we work in the future, and what resources might be 
available to us? 
 

Thinking and discussion around these points will continue over the year ahead. 
 
 

Looking ahead 
 

 Tudor’s trustees have decided to maintain our grant making at current 
levels over this financial year, subject to close and regular review by the 
Board. The trustees feel it is important to maintain grant giving at this level 
even if this means drawing on capital to supplement income. 
 

 The trustees’ intention is that Tudor will continue to provide useful, flexible 
and timely support to voluntary and community organisations supporting 
positive changes in people’s lives and in their communities over the year 
ahead. 

 

 Over the coming year we will continue our discussions about how we can 
make the most effective use of all the resources at our disposal and look 
more closely at how we can add even more value to our grant making. Other 
priorities for the year include finding ways of better articulating what we 
do, particularly in the updated funding guidelines which will come into play 
in April 2014, increasing opportunities for mutual learning and support and 
knowledge exchange between our grant holders and investigating options 
around online application. 
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Financial review 
 
Charitable expenditure 
 

This year Tudor made grant commitments of £17.5 million (2012: £19.5 million), 
through 342 grants (2012: 359). Trustees confirm a budget range for grants at the 
beginning of each financial year and were happy to see that this year’s grant 
commitment fell within the parameters of the budget of £17 million to £19 million. 
 
When setting the budget range for the year the trustees bear in mind both the 
current and future beneficiaries of the Trust. In line with a policy adopted some 
years ago – a policy which is regularly reviewed – Tudor’s expenditure continues to 
exceed its income. Net charitable expenditure for the year was £11.6 million 
(2012: £12.2 million). Capital withdrawals are made from the expendable General 
Fund to bridge this shortfall. The trustees monitor the long-term real return of the 
portfolio but recognise that, in some years, this will result in the underlying value 
of the fund diminishing. This year the recovery in the global equity markets means 
that the fund has increased for the first time since 2010. This has resulted in a 
surplus on overall net movement in funds of £15.4 million compared to a deficit 
(and resulting reduction in funds) in 2012 of £15.2 million. 
 
Income earned on Tudor’s investment portfolio this year (net of investment 
management fees) was 19% lower than in 2012. This is partly due to the lower 
interest rates Tudor received throughout the year and also represents a full year of 
the switch to a global equity portfolio investing for total return with a resulting 
fall in dividend yields. In addition last year the accounts included a number of tax 
claims which have been recovered in this financial year. Overall charitable 
expenditure has fallen during the year from £20.5 million to £18.5 million. This is 
mostly due to the reduction in new grant commitments during the year referred to 
above.   
 
The trustees set a budget for support and administrative costs at the start of each 
financial year. Actual expenditure against budget is monitored on a monthly basis 
during the year and reported to the Trustee Committee and the Board at regular 
intervals. The total cost of supporting Tudor’s grant-making activities for the year 
was £1.1 million (2012: £1.2 million). This reduction is primarily because there was 
no expenditure on building refurbishment in 2013.  
 
The National CLT Network has now begun to manage the Technical Assistance Fund 
(TAF) which was previously managed by Tudor. During the year the balance of the 
TAF Fund (£87,000 at 31st March 2012) was paid to the Network. Expenditure on 
professional support costs representing fees paid to external consultants and 
professional advisers in support of grant applications and ongoing grant work 
decreased to £37,000 this year (2012: £74,000). 
 
As a result of enhanced grants management, the level of grants not required and 
therefore withdrawn continued to reduce. It is now at its lowest level since 2001.  
 
Tudor has a subsidiary; the Family Centre Trust (FCT). Further information on FCT 
is set out in note 15. 
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Investments 
 
Tudor has adopted an investment policy for its expendable endowment which 
seeks to optimise performance through a diversified asset portfolio applying a 
medium risk strategy. This is reflected in its asset allocation as shown in note 6 on 
page 23. The performance of the portfolio is monitored monthly and reviewed on a 
quarterly basis by the Investment Committee. At these meetings trustees discuss 
investment strategy and asset allocation with an independent adviser. Investment 
performance and market trends are discussed with the Trust’s investment 
managers at regular meetings.  
 
Tudor has operated a socially responsible investment (SRI) policy for 12 years. It 
seeks to invest in companies that demonstrate socially responsible values and 
which offer the potential for sustainable growth in the future. This positive, long-
term approach to investing is a key part of the strategy for the portfolio. Negative 
screening, where industry sectors or companies are excluded from investment, 
may limit future opportunities - however some investments are not held as they 
are inimical to the work of the Trust.  
 
In 2008 the Board adopted new investment principles. These aim to promote the 
mission of the Trust (supporting the many different needs of people on the margins 
of society) rather than potentially frustrate it. Tudor has now aligned its assets 
with the Trust’s philanthropic principles in a manner that resonates with our grant-
making strategy. In setting such a policy the trustees recognise the need to 
balance risk within the portfolio. Tudor considers itself to be a long-term social 
investor in ameliorating society’s ills and so its investment strategy looks for long-
term performance rather than short-term gain. The trustees believe that taking a 
responsible, long-term approach to investment will ultimately improve returns. 
 
In April 2012 the equity portfolio managed by Henderson Global Investors was 
transferred to Sarasin & Partners LLP. Sarasin now manages two global equity 
portfolios for Tudor: the Sustainable Fund and the Responsible Fund. At the year 
end Tudor’s equity portfolios were valued at £154.5 million. 
 
In August 2012 Aviva sold their SRI Corporate Bond Fund to the Alliance Trust with 
Alliance fully managing the fund from 1st February 2013. The Investment 
Committee met with both Aviva and the Alliance Trust and decided to leave the 
Corporate Bond Fund with Alliance. It was also decided that the gilts which were 
being held to fund Tudor’s long term cash requirement should be sold. This 
transaction took place in February 2013. The proceeds will be used to meet the 
Trust’s cash flow requirement for the coming year. In addition a further 
investment of £3.3 million held by Aviva was realised, the proceeds of which were 
reinvested shortly after the year end in a high income generating unit trust. 
 
The market value of Tudor’s investments at 31st March 2013 was £253 million 
(2012: £238 million). The portfolio at this date comprised 60% global equities, 30% 
fixed interest holdings, 8% in cash and 2% as social investments (in 2012: 55%, 39%, 
4% and 2% respectively). Tudor’s policy is to hold the minimum level of cash 
possible for cash flow purposes, drawing on sales of gilts to meet cash flow 
requirements.  Following the sale of the gilts (which inflated Tudor’s cash position 
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at the year end) the Investment Committee will be deciding over the coming year 
how to meet Tudor’s future cash requirements. 
 
The £77.7 million fixed interest portfolio comprised £63.7 million held in the 
Corporate Bond Fund with the balance of £14.0 million held in a high income 
generating unit trust.  
 
In the last half of the financial year investment markets were very buoyant and 
equities in particular have performed well. This has resulted in unrealised 
investment gains for the year of £27.0 million (2012: unrealised loss of £3.0 
million). The Investment Committee is encouraged by this and continues to 
monitor how Tudor’s ongoing annual net expenditure will be financed.  
 
The portfolios have gone through another year of change. Two of the three 
portfolios have been under new management for less than a year. Tudor’s 
portfolios are all managed against a range of indicators and benchmarks deemed 
satisfactory by the trustees. The trustees are committed to seeking good long-term 
performance from the funds and therefore monitor the performance of both equity 
portfolios against the MSCI All Countries World Daily. The Sustainable Fund, for the 
calendar year to 31st December 2012, outperformed this benchmark by 2.1% and 
the Responsible Fund, for the period 23rd April 2012 to 31st December 2012, 
outperformed by 1%. The Corporate Bond Fund is managed against a bespoke 
benchmark: since the Alliance Trust took on the management of the fund it has 
outperformed by 0.87%. 
 
Social investments 
 
Tudor has been interested in social investment for a number of years. During the 
year the trustees have continued to discuss both the way social investment might 
enhance Tudor’s work and how it best sits within the management of the Trust. 
We continue to look for good opportunities for social investment which are closely 
aligned to Tudor’s aims. We are mindful of the time and resources well judged 
social investment requires and the need to balance this with Tudor’s core work as 
a grant maker operating in a difficult funding environment. At the year end the 
value of social investments held was £3.7 million (2012: £3.5 million), representing 
1.6% of the endowment.  
 
During the year Tudor made one new social investment, committing £350,000 to 
the Essex Children’s Social Impact Bond. This investment, developed by Essex 
County Council working with Social Finance, will fund work with young people on 
the verge of going into care. The financial and social costs of placing a child in 
care are huge: the Social Impact Bond aims to reduce the number of young people 
entering the care system by providing intensive therapeutic support to young 
people and their families through a programme of Multi-Systemic Therapy. At the 
year end £33,871 of the investment had been drawn down. 
 
Other changes to the social investment portfolio include the annual revaluation of 
the Venturesome patient capital loan. The loan is now included in the accounts at 
£159,000, written down from an original £400,000 investment in 2002. This rate of 
attrition was anticipated at the outset. 
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The Community Land Trust Fund held by Venturesome had committed £288,000 of 
Tudor’s investment at the year end and paid away £221,000. Alongside the Esmeé 
Fairbairn Foundation, Tudor provided an underwriting facility for the Fund which 
has enhanced its capacity. Provisions and write downs have been made against 
both Venturesome and the Community Land Trust Fund representing fees charged 
and net provisions against loans (£35,000).  
 
Further contributions have been made to the Peterborough Social Impact Bond and 
Ethex Investors Club in the years. In both cases the organisations are still drawing 
on Tudor’s original investment commitment (as set out in note 7). In 2012 Tudor 
made a loan to SellAVenture which was accounted for in debtors. During 2013 this 
£30,000 loan has been converted to equity. Tudor’s investment in SellAVenture is 
now £105,000. 
 
Reserves 
 
Under the terms of the Trust Deed, the General Fund is expendable at the 
trustees’ discretion. All unexpended funds are therefore held in the General Fund. 
It is the trustees’ intention to continue monitoring the value of the General Fund 
in real terms to ensure that they can maintain the existing level of charitable 
giving for the foreseeable future. At the year end the value of reserves held was 
£239 million. 
 
Risk management 
 
The trustees are responsible for establishing and monitoring internal control 
systems within the Trust. They review the major risks which may impact on the 
operations of the Trust on an ongoing basis and are satisfied that the system of 
internal controls currently in place is adequate, whilst recognising that it is 
designed to manage rather than eliminate risk. Internal controls are reviewed on 
an ongoing basis as part of the day-to-day risk management process within the 
Trust. 
 
The trustees continue to consider the principal risk to the Trust is that of not 
fulfilling its core purpose: good grant making. Failure to maximise the 
opportunities afforded an independently-endowed grant maker would be damaging 
to the Trust’s potential beneficiaries. In order to mitigate this we regularly review 
our grant-making practices and monitor and evaluate grants made. 
 
Tudor’s resources are also subject to the unpredictability of the financial markets. 
To mitigate this risk the trustees review the asset allocation and fund performance 
on a regular basis. Lack of resources would affect our ability to make available as 
much funding support as we might like and deliver the objectives set out in our 
funding guidelines. 
 
Auditor 
 
Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP has indicated its willingness to continue in office. 
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Statement of trustees’ responsibilities 
 
The trustees (who are also directors of The Tudor Trust for the purposes of company law) 
are responsible for preparing the Trustees' Annual Report and the financial statements in 
accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 
 
Company law requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year 
which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and of the 
incoming resources and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of 
the charitable company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the 
trustees are required to: 
 

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
 

 observe the methods and principles in the Charities Statement of Recommended 
Practice; 

 

 make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
 

 state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to 
any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and 

 

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is 
inappropriate to presume that the charitable company will continue in business. 

 
The trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and 
enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. 
They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence 
for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities. 
 
Audit information 
 
In so far as the trustees are aware: 
 

 there is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company's auditor is 
unaware; and 

 the trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves 
aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware 
of that information. 

 
The trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and 
financial information included on the charitable company's website. Legislation in the 
United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may 
differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 
 
Approved by the trustees of Tudor Trust on 4 July 2013 and signed on their behalf by:  
 
 
 
Matt Dunwell       James Long 
Chair        Vice Chair 
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Statement of Financial Activities

(incorporating an income and expenditure account)

Year ended 31 March 2013

Notes

Unrestricted 

2013

Restricted 

2013

Total     

2013

Total    

2012

£000 £000 £000 £000

Incoming resources

Incoming resources from generated funds

Investment income 2 7,694         -              7,694      9,334      

Voluntary Income

Donation - Charity Bank Shares 7 -                -              -             120         

Total incoming resources 7,694         -              7,694      9,454      

Charitable activities

Grants approved 3 17,460        -              17,460     19,547    

Grants withdrawn 4 (140) -              (140) (316)

Granting of CLT Fund balances 16 25              62           87           -             

Management of grants 4 1,059         1,059      1,027      

Professional support costs 4 37              -              37           74           

Other support costs - Building improvements -                -              -             201         

Total charitable expenditure 18,441        62           18,503     20,533    

Governance costs 4 14              -              14           19           

Cost of generating funds

Investment management fees 765            -              765         1,143      

Total resources expended 19,220        62           19,282     21,695    

Net expenditure for the year (11,526) (62) (11,588) (12,241)

Unrealised investment gains/(losses) 6 26,984 -              26,984 (2,966)

Provisions against social investments 7 (35) -              (35) (21)

Net movement in funds 15,423        (62) 15,361     (15,228)

Funds balance at beginning of year 12 223,162      62           223,224   238,452   

Funds balance at the end of the year 12 238,585      -              238,585   223,224   

The statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year.

All incoming resources and resources expended derive from continuing activities.

The notes on pages 17 to 29 form part of these financial statements.
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Balance Sheet

As at 31 March 2013 Company number: 5196041

Notes 2013 2012

£000 £000

Fixed Assets

Investments 6 249,086    234,805     

Social investments 7 3,649        3,483         

Tangible assets 8 1,266        1,306         

254,001    239,594     

Current Assets

Debtors 9 1,021        2,020         

Cash at bank and in hand 3,984        2,895         

5,005        4,915         

Current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 10 (15,152) (14,965)

Net current liabilities (10,147) (10,050)

Total assets less current liabilities 243,854 229,544     

Creditors: amounts falling due after more 

than one year 11 (5,269) (6,320)

Net assets 238,585 223,224     

Funds

Unrestricted funds

General fund (expendable endowment) 12 221,339    224,523     

Revaluation reserve (expendable endowment) 12 17,127      (1,505)

Designated funds 12 119           144            

Restricted funds 12 -               62              

238,585    223,224     

The financial statements were approved by the Trustees of the Tudor Trust on 4 July 2013

and signed on their behalf by:

Matt Dunwell James Long

Chair Vice Chair

The notes on pages 17 to 29 form part of these financial statements.
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Cash Flow Statement
Year ended 31 March 2013

2013 2013 2012

£000 £000 £000

Cash outflow from operating cashflows (Note 13) (20,056) (21,805)

Returns on investment and servicing of finance

Dividends received 3,879 2,889

Interest received 4,785 5,436

8,664 8,325

Capital expenditure and financial investment

Purchase of investments (189,128) (238,990)

Purchase of social investments (205) (201)

Proceeds from sale of investments 211,161 257,923

Purchase of fixed assets (17) -                

21,811 18,732

Net increase in cash 10,419 5,252

Analysis of changes in net funds

Cash at bank and in hand

At 1 April 2012 2,895 494

At 31 March 2013 3,984 2,895

Increase in the year 1,089 2,401

Investment cash

At 1 April 2012 11,618 8,767

At 31 March 2013 20,948 11,618

Increase in the year 9,330 2,851

Total increase during the year 10,419 5,252

The notes on pages 17 to 29 form part of these financial statements.
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Notes to the annual accounts 2012/13 
 

1. Accounting policies 
a) Basis of accounts preparation 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost 
convention adapted for investments which are stated at market value and in 
accordance with the Companies Act 2006, applicable UK Accounting 
Standards and the Statement of Recommended Practice – Accounting and 
Reporting by Charities issued in March 2005. The Trust has availed itself of 
relevant provisions of the Large and Medium companies and groups 
(accounts and reports) regulations 2008 and adapted the Companies Act 
formats to reflect the special nature of the charitable company’s activities.  
In view of the level of investments held at the balance sheet date the 
trustees are of the opinion that the Trust is a going concern.  The trustees 
consider this at each board meeting and are of the view that the Tudor 
Trust will remain able to meet its commitments as they arise for a period of 
at least 12 months from the date of this report.  
 
The results of the subsidiary The Family Centre Trust have not been 
consolidated with the Trust’s accounts in the year to 31 March 2013.  This is 
due to the immaterial nature of the transactions through this charity during 
the year.  Further details of the Family Centre Trust are given in note 15. 

 
b) Investments 

All investments are stated at market value. It is the Trust’s policy to keep 
valuations up to date such that when investments are sold there is no gain 
or loss arising. As a result the Statement of Financial Activities (SOFA) only 
includes those unrealised losses or gains arising from the investment 
portfolio throughout the year. Disclosure is made in the investment note of 
the difference between the historic cost and the sale proceeds of the 
investments sold during the year. 

 
Social investments are carried at cost less any provision for diminution in 
value. Such investments are subject to regular review, and any diminution is 
charged to the SOFA. 

 
c) Investment income 

Investment income is stated on an accruals basis and includes the related 
tax credit.  As a charity the Trust has an exemption to income tax and 
capital gains tax granted by HM Revenue and Customs. 

The Tudor Trust
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d) Tangible fixed assets 

Fixed assets acquired with a value below £1,000 are evaluated for 
capitalisation based on the economic benefit derived in use. All other assets 
are capitalised on acquisition. 
 
Freehold land is not depreciated. Depreciation is calculated to write-off the 
cost less residual value of tangible assets on a straight-line basis over their 
estimated useful economic lives as follows: 

 
Freehold building Fifty years 
Furniture, fittings and equipment  Five to ten years 
Computer equipment Three to five years 

 

e) Resources expended 

i. Cost of generating funds 
The fees due in respect of investment managers’ services are charged 
against income as the cost of generating funds. 

 
ii. Charitable donations 

Grants awarded are charged in full against income when a grant has 
been approved by the Trustee Committee and hence the Trust is 
considered to have a legal or constructive obligation, irrespective of the 
time period it may cover. Grants awarded but unpaid at the balance 
sheet date are recognised as grant commitments under creditors. Grants 
withdrawn or cancelled in the year are credited against new grant 
commitments made in the same year. 

 
iii. Support costs 

All expenditure incurred in the course of grant making is shown as 
support costs. Resources utilised for this purpose are defined as staff 
time, office expenses, accommodation and IT costs.  As noted below no 
costs are allocated to governance costs. 

 
iv. Governance costs 

Governance costs relate to direct expenditure incurred in compliance 
with the constitutional and statutory requirements of the Trust.  Due to 
the way in which the Trust works it is difficult to attribute a meaningful 
breakdown of staff costs and other support costs relating to Governance 
work. 
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f) Exchange gains and losses 

All realised and unrealised exchange gains and losses on investments are 
accounted for in the SOFA. 

 
g) Leased assets 

The cost of operating leases is charged to the Statement of Financial 
Activities on a straight line basis. 

 
h) Pension schemes 

Contributions paid to the Trust’s defined contribution pension schemes are 
recognised in the year in which they are payable. 

 
i) Funds 

All unexpended funds are held in the General Fund (expendable 
endowment) which can, under the terms of the Trust Deed, be used at the 
discretion of the trustees. 

Restricted funds may only be used for specific purposes in accordance with 
the donor’s wishes. 

Designated funds are committed at the discretion of the trustees.  Once the 
reason for designation has passed funds are transferred back to General 
Funds (see note 12). 

 

j) Company status 

The charity is a company limited by guarantee. In the event of the company 
being wound up, the liability in respect of the guarantee is limited to £1 per 
member of the company. 

 
i) VAT Status and Irrecoverable VAT 

Tudor cannot be registered for VAT.  All VAT suffered by the Trust is 
irrecoverable and all expenditure is stated gross of VAT. 

The Tudor Trust
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Notes to the Accounts

2.  Investment Income

2013    

Total

2012    

Total

£000 £000

Equity investments 2,868        3,867

Fixed interest 4,573        5,176

Unit Trust 32             34

Social investments 175           190

Bank interest 46             67

7,694        9,334

3.  Analysis of grants by classification

% by number of grants Number

2013    

Total

2012    

Total

£000 £000

Youth 12 42 2,345        2,380      

Older People 2 7 229           360         

Community 40 137 6,734        7,001      

Relationships 10 34 1,990        2,877      

Housing 6 20 895           1,211      

Mental Health 6 22 1,315        2,043      

3 10 807           560         

Learning 3 9 342           260         

1 3 163           347         

7 25 1,618        1,556      

Overseas 10 33 1,022        952         

100 342 17,460      19,547    

A full list of grants is available from the Trust's website www.tudortrust.org.uk or by application for a printed copy.

Criminal Justice

Dividends and Interest

Grants by classification

Substance Misuse

Financial Security
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4.  Resources expended

a)  Charitable donations

Number 

2013 2013

Number 

2012 2012

£000 £000

Grants approved during the year 342         17,460    359         19,547  

Grants withdrawn or cancelled during the year (14) (140) (11) (316)

328         17,320    348         19,231  

b) Resources expended

2013   

Total   

£000

2012 

Total 

£000

Management of grants

Staff costs 714         732       

Office expenses 130         104       

Depreciation 57          55         

Accommodation costs 44          40         

IT costs 51          36         

Trustee remuneration 47          44         

Trustees' expenses 16          16         

1,059      1,027    

Professional support costs 37 74

Professional support costs represent amounts paid to external consultants and professional advisors in support of

new grant applications and ongoing grant work with beneficiaries where a higher level of engagement or expertise

is required than can be supported by staff at the Trust.

Building improvements            -   201

During the previous year improvements to the building took place including the replacement of the boiler, air 

conditioning, lighting and flooring.

Governance costs

Legal & professional fees -             4          

Auditor's remuneration 14          15         

14          19         
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4.  Resources expended (continued)

The Trustees are reimbursed for out-of-pocket travel and subsistence expenses. The number of trustees who

received reimbursement was 7 (2012: 7).

2013  

Total   

£000

2012 

Total 

£000

£ £

James Long 22          21          

Monica Barlow 21          19          

These costs are included in the employment costs note.

None of the other trustees received remuneration.

c) Net incoming resources for the year:

2013   

Total    

£000

2012 

Total    

£000

This is stated after charging:

Operating leases - plant and machinery 11 14

Auditor's remuneration 14 14

Depreciation 57 55

5.  Employment costs

2013   

£000

2012   

£000

Wages and salaries 596 572         

Social Security costs 64 64          

Pension costs 73 68          

733 704         

The average full-time equivalent number of employees during the year was 14 (2012: 15).

No members of staff received remuneration in excess of £60,000 in the year (2012: none).

There is provision in the memorandum of association that no more than half of the trustee board can be

offered reasonable remuneration.  Members of the Trustee Committee work over 50 days a year for the

Trust.  In order to sustain this the Board agreed to remunerate two trustees from 1 April 2006.
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6.  Investments

2013   

£000

2012   

£000

Market value of investments at 1 April 234,805  253,853  

Purchases made during the year 189,128  238,990  

Sales proceeds on disposal (211,161) (257,923)

Increase in investment cash held 9,330     2,851      

Investment gains/(losses) for the year 26,984   (2,966)

Market value of investments at 31 March 249,086  234,805  

Cost at 31 March 231,960  236,311  

Accumulated unrealised gains/ (losses) based on historic cost 17,126 (1,506)

With the exception of the Unlisted UK fixed interest investments all investments are listed investments.

Analysis of market value 

2013   

£000

2012   

£000

UK equity investments 12,605   45,370    

UK fixed interest investments 77,683   89,084    

Overseas equity investments 137,250  85,234    

Overseas fixed interest investments -            2,899      

Cash on deposit awaiting investment held in the UK 20,948   11,618    

Unlisted UK fixed interest investments 600        600         

249,086  234,805  

7.  Social investments

2013   

£000

2012   

£000

CAF Bank Limited 1,500     1,500      

Charity Bank Limited 620        620         

Venturesome 159        180         

Ethical Property Company 200        200         

Community Land Trust Fund 443        460         

Gloucestershire Gateway Trust 250        250         

SellAVenture 105        75          

Peterborough Social Impact Partnership 308        173         

Ethex Investment Club 30          25          

Essex Children's Social Impact Bond 34          -            

3,649     3,483      

The Tudor Trust

The Tudor Trust - Trust Report for the year ended 31 March 2013 23



7.  Social investments (continued)

2013 2012

£000 £000

Value of investments at 1 April 3,483     3,309      

Additions during the year 205        201         

Sales proceeds on disposal -            -             

Net expenditure including management fees (4) (6)

Provisions against investments (35) (21)

Value of investments at 31 March 3,649     3,483      

The investment of £1.5 million in CAF Bank Limited is held as 9.15% redeemable preference

fully paid shares of £1 each.

The investment in Charity Bank Limited comprises £620,000 non-cumulative preference fully

paid shares of £1 each. Deutsche Bank donated 120,000 shares to Tudor in 2012.  These are valued at

par. In April 2013 Tudor was informed it was a controller of the Bank.  More information

is given on this in note 17.

Venturesome is part of Charities Aid Foundation. It offers charities an alternative source of 

financing to grant donations and bank loans. Over the period of the investment the structure of the

funds has changed and as funds are repaid they will be used in Venturesome's innovation and 

development funds.  The total provided for is now £241,000 against an orginal investment of £400,000.

The Trust owns 250,000 ordinary shares in the Ethical Property Company.  There is a provision

of £100,000 against an original investment of £300,000.

The Trust has invested £656,000 in the Community Land Trust investment fund held by Venturesome.

(see note 16).  Movements on the fund represent interest receivable, management charges and

provisions.

Tudor has made a loan of £250,000 to the Gloucerstershire Gateway Trust.

GGT and its commercial partner Westmorland are building a motorway service area which will provide 

training and employment opportunities for local people who are disadvantaged in the job market. 

In due course GGT should receive income to support local voluntary and community groups.  

SellAVenture is a limited liability partnership which is providing a website platform for organisations

with charitable objectives looking to resource their work through crowd-funding.  Tudor now holds

a 17.08% interest in the partnership capital.

The Peterborough Social Impact Partnership is being managed by Social Finance.  It is targeted at reducing

recidivism rates of men completing short sentences at HMP Peterborough.  There is a total commitment of 

£750,000 of which £308,000 has been drawn down to date.  This is a Bond.

Tudor has invested in loan notes in Ethex Investment Club Ltd.  Ethex aims to make it easier for individuals

to invest in truly ethical businesses.  The total investment is £50,000 of which £30,000 has been drawn to date.

During the year Tudor invested in the Essex Children's Social Impact Bond. This is again managed by Social

Finance and aims to reduce the number of young people in Essex going into care. This will be delivered through

an intensive intervention programme working with Essex County Council.  There is a total commitment of

£350,000 of which £33,871 has been drawn to date.

The value of the social investments at the end of year is shown at cost less amounts either

provided for or written off. In the opinion of the trustees this would not be materially different

to fair value.
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8.  Tangible fixed assets

Freehold 

land & 

building

Furniture, 

fittings & 

equipment

Computer 

equipment Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cost

2,145     122          122           2,389     

Additions in the year -            -              17             17          

Assets written off -            -              (8) (8)

At 31 March 2013 2,145     122          131           2,398     

Depreciation

871        96           116           1,083     

Charge for the year 43          5             9               57          

Assets written off -            -              (8) (8)

At 31 March 2013 914        101          117           1,132     

Net book value at 31 March 2013 1,231     21           14             1,266     

Net book value at 31 March 2012 1,274     26           6               1,306     

9.  Debtors

2013 2012

£000 £000

Amounts falling due within one year

Accrued investment income 774           1,744     

Loans 205           235        

Other debtors and prepayments 42             41          

1,021        2,020     

An unsecured interest-free loan of £180,000 to Comrie Development Trust relates to the development of 

Cultybraggan Army Base.  

In the 2012 year the trustees agreed an interest-free loan of £25,000 to St Jude Family Projects & Training

Centre in Uganda to support the completion of enhanced accommodation, teaching and meeting rooms.  

Repayment of this three year loan is due by January 2015.

The interest free loan to SellAVenture of £30,000 to enable it to maintain and enhance its operations

whilst further funding was sought was converted to capital during the 2013 year.  This is shown as

an addition to the investment in SellAVenture (see note 7).

At 1 April 2012

At 1 April 2012
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10.  Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

2013 2012

£000 £000

Grants payable 14,876       14,651

Accruals 256           298

Taxation and Social Security 20             16

15,152       14,965

11.  Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

2013 2012

£000 £000

Grants payable 5,269        6,320

12.  Movement in funds note

Funds 

balances at 

start of the 

year Income Expenditure

Transfer 

of funds

Net 

investment 

gains

Funds 

balance at 

end of 

year

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Unrestricted fund

General fund 224,523      7,694      (19,195) 8,317 221,339  

Revaluation reserve (1,505) -             -            -             18,632 17,127

Designated fund - CLT Fund 25              -             (25) -             -               -             

Designated fund - Underwriting 119            -             -                -             -               119         

223,162      7,694      (19,220) -             26,949 238,585  

Restricted funds

Community Land Trust Fund 62              -             (62) -             -               -             

223,224      7,694      (19,282) -             26,949 238,585  

Represented by: Fixed assets

Net 

current 

liabilities

Creditors    

>1 year Net assets

£000 £000 £000 £000

General fund 254,001     (10,328) (5,269) 238,404  

Designated fund -                119         -               119         

Restricted fund -                62          -               62          

254,001     (10,147) (5,269) 238,585  
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12.  Movement in funds note (continued)

General fund

Under the articles of association, Capital and Accumulated income are expendable at the trustees' discretion.  

The Trust has adopted a total return basis of investing. All unexpended funds are therefore held in the

General Fund.

It is the trustees' current intention to monitor the value of the General Fund in real terms to ensure  

that they can maintain the Trust's existing level of charitable donations and meet its outstanding 

grant commitments over future years.

Designated fund
Community Land Trust Fund

As explained in note 16 Tudor transferred the management of the Community Land Trust Fund in June 2012.

This has meant that the opening balance of the designated fund has now been realised as part of the transfer to

the National CLT Network.

Community Land Trust Development Fund underwriting facility

The trustees offered an underwriting facility of £118,750 in 2011 for the Community Land Trust

Development Fund.  This is to enable further commitments to be made prior to the return

or recycling of other funds.  

Restricted fund

Community Land Trust Fund

In the 2009 year the Esmeé Fairbairn Foundation contributed £125,000 towards the costs of operating

the Feasibility and Technical Assistance funds held as part of the Community Land Trust Fund and 

managed by Tudor.  Additional contributions of £81,250 were received during the 2010 year

from CAF, the Nationwide Foundation and an individual investor.  The fund balance at 31 March 2012 was £62,170.

In June 2012 this balance was transferred to the National CLT Network when they took on the management 

of this Fund.  This is explained in note 16.

13.  Reconciliation of net outgoing resources to operating cashflows

2013 2012

£000 £000

Net outgoing resources for the year (11,588) (12,241)

Depreciation 57          55          

Investment income (7,694) (9,334)

Other movements on social investments 4            6            

Loan to Comrie Development Trust -            20          

Loan to Sellaventure 30          (30)

Movement in working capital:

(increase) in debtors (1) (10)

(decrease) in creditors (38) (51)

(decrease) in grant commitments (826) (220)

Cash outflow from operating activities (20,056) (21,805)
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14.  Operating lease commitments

The trust has the following annual un-cancellable operating lease commitments for office equipment:

2013 2012

£000 £000

Expiring within one year - 14          

Expiring within two to three years 11 -

15.  Related organisations

In 2009 the Board agreed to finance the construction of a new family visitors' centre

at HMP Wormwood Scrubs through a new charitable company, The Family Centre Trust, which has

entered the building contract.  This was FCT's first project.  Tudor's director Christopher Graves and

the company secretary Fiona Young are two of the three directors of this company.  During the 2010 year 

Tudor committed a grant of £1.35m to FCT for the costs of developing the family and visitor's centre.

Practical completion was achieved on 18 May 2011 and the centre was donated to the Ministry of Justice

on 29 June 2011.

The Tudor Trust is the sole member of the Family Centre Trust.  All trustees of FCT are appointed by the

Tudor Trust.  When considering future appointments at least three trustees must be individuals

who are neither directors of the Tudor Trust nor employed by the Tudor Trust.

The centre has continued to operate throughout the year and transactions through FCT are now minimal.

FCT's balance sheet as at 31 March 2013 is as follows.  The entries have not been consolidated into the

Tudor accounts in this accounting period.

2013 2012

£000 £000

Cash at bank and in hand 57          62          

Creditors: amounts due within one year (19) (24)

38          38          

The donation to the Ministry of Justice was £1.3m and is reflected in FCT's accounts for the year ended

31 March 2012.

The Tudor Trust

The Tudor Trust - Trust Report for the year ended 31 March 2013 28



16.  Community Land Trust Fund

In 2009 Esmeé Fairbairn Foundation and the Tudor Trust agreed to set up the Community

Land Trust Fund.  The Fund supports both the early stage development of organisations developing 

affordable housing and community resources through the co-operative ownership of land by the

local community, and the construction of houses.  

The Fund has been split into three to reflect the different stages involved in establishing and 

developing a Community Land Trust; a Feasibility Fund, a Technical Assistance 

Fund and an Investment Fund.  Until May 2012 Tudor held and managed the Feasibility Fund and

Technical Assistance Fund and in 2009 received £125,000 from Esmeé Fairbairn Foundation as a

contribution to these Funds.  Tudor designated £94,000 towards this fund.  In 2010 Tudor received

further contributions towards the Feasibility and Technical Assistance Funds totalling £81,250 from

CAF, the Nationwide Foundation and an individual investor.  In June 2012 the balance of this fund was 

transferred to the National CLT Network and Tudor realised its designated fund as part of the transfer. 

£86,992 was transferred.  This was the balance of the restricted and designated funds held at 

31 March 2012. The National CLT Network is now managing the Feasibility and Technical Assistance

Funds.  This was agreed by all of the funders involved.

Venturesome is managing the Investment Fund and in 2009 Tudor contributed £656,000

towards the fund.

17.  Post balance sheet events and other developments

Co-Housing Project in Barnet

On 16 March 2011 the Board of Trustees made an in principle grant of up to £1 million towards

the cost of building the rental units in a Co-Housing project in Barnet being developed by a

partnership between Older Women’s CoHousing Group (OWCH), Housing for Woman and 

Hanover Housing Association.  This in principle grant is subject to a number of conditions being met.  

These remain under discussion.  The planning permission for the site was approved in April 2013.

Subject to the resolution of the conditions the grant is expected to be confirmed in the year 

ended 31 March 2014.

Charity Bank

On 18 April 2013, Tudor was informed by Charity Bank that it had discovered Tudor was a 

controller of the Bank following the gift on 14 December 2011 of 120,000 shares from the

Deutsche Bank Micro Finance Fund.  This gift took Tudor's preference shareholding to 620,000

shares (10.14%) of the Bank's capital for regulatory purposes.  It was never Tudor's intention to 

become a controller of Charity Bank.  Tudor has worked with the Prudential Regulation Authority

to gift those shares to the Esmée Fairbairn Foundation, a charity who shares similar objects

to Tudor.  The shares were gifted to Esmée Fairbairn on 23 May 2013.  Tudor is no longer

a controller of Charity Bank.

18.  Capital and other Commitments

The value of capital commitments is £nil (2012: £nil)

As explained in note 7 Tudor has further commitments to the Peterborough Social Impact

Partnership, Ethex Investment Club Ltd and Essex Children's Social Impact Bond of

£778,000.
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The Tudor Trust

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE TUDOR TRUST

We have audited the financial statements of The Tudor Trust for the year ended 31 March 2013 on pages 14 to

29. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United

Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

This report is made solely to the charitable company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part

16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the charitable

company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other

purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than

the charitable company and the charitable company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or

for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and auditor
As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustees' responsibilities set out on page 13, the trustees (who are

also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the

preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view.

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable

law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the

Auditing Practices Board's (APB's) Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements
A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the APB's website at

www.frc.org.uk/apb/scope/private.cfm.

Opinion on financial statements
In our opinion the financial statements:

give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company's affairs as at 31 March 2013 and of its

incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure, for the year then

ended;
have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting

Practice; and
have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion the information given in the Trustees' Report for the financial year for which the financial

statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to

report to you if, in our opinion:
the charitable company has not kept adequate accounting records, or returns adequate for our audit have

not been received from branches not visited by us; or
the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
certain disclosures of trustees' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

t&i-c10:01
HANNAH CATCHPOOL (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of BAKER TILLY UK AUDIT LLP, Statutory Auditor
Marlborough House
Victoria Road South
Chelmsford
CM1 1LN
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The Tudor Trust: statutory information 
 
The Tudor Trust 
Company Limited by Guarantee Number 5196041 
Registered Charity Number 1105580 
 
Principal and registered office 
7 Ladbroke Grove 
London W11 3BD 
Telephone: 020 7727 8522 
Fax: 020 7221 8522 
Website: www.tudortrust.org.uk 
 
Trustees of the Tudor Trust 

 
Mary Graves  
Helen Dunwell  
Desmond Graves # 
Penelope Buckler *  
Christopher Graves * # 
Catherine Antcliff 
Louise Collins 

Elizabeth Crawshaw  
Matt Dunwell  (Chair from 1 April 2012) * # 
James Long * # (Vice Chair from 1 April 2013) 

Ben Dunwell *   
Francis Runacres  
Monica Barlow (Vice Chair until 31 March 2013) * # 
Vanessa James #  
Roz Dunwell  

Mary Graves, Helen Dunwell, Desmond Graves, Christopher Graves, Louise Collins, James Long 
and Roz Dunwell retired from office and were reappointed on 5 September 2012.  

  
* signifies membership of the Trustee Committee 
# signifies membership of the Investment Committee 

 
Staff of the Tudor Trust  
 
Laura Bowman 
Daisy Boehm 
Anna Cooper 
Ruth Crawley 
Joanna de Havilland 
Jascha Elliott 
Eryl Foulkes  
Christopher Graves 
Eleanor Griffies Weld 
Ijeoma Igwume 
Jessica Kimche 
Anne Lane 
Nicky Lappin 
Meena Mistry 
Catriona Slorach 
Hannah Torkington 
Eman Yosry 
Fiona Young * # 

Grants Manager 
Information Assistant (from 22 April 2013) 
Information Team Co-ordinator  
Resources Team Co-ordinator (back from maternity leave 19 March 2013) 

Grants Manager 
Grants Team Co-ordinator  
Grants Manager 
Director 
Information Assistant  
Resources Team Administrator (maternity cover until 25 March 2013) 

Information Assistant (left 12 April 2013) 

Grants Team Manager 
Research and Information Manager 
Finance Officer  
Grants Manager 
Grants Manager  
Resources Officer 
Head of Resources  
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Bankers 
 
Barclays Bank PLC 
Marble Arch Corporate Banking 
PO Box 32016 
London 
NW1H 2ZH 
 
Statutory Auditor 
 
Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP 
25 Farringdon Street 
London EC4A 4AB 

 

 
Investment managers, advisers and custodian 
 
Aviva Investors (until February 2013) 

No 1 Poultry 
London EC2R 8EJ 
 

 

Henderson Global Investors Ltd (until March 2013) 

4 Broadgate 
London EC2M 2DA 
 

 

Alliance Trust Investments (from February 2013) 

8 West Marketgait 
Dundee DD1 1QN 
 

 

Sarasin & Partners LLP 
Juxon House 
100 St Paul's Churchyard 
London EC4M 8BU 
 

 

JP Morgan 
1 Chaseside 
Bournemouth BH7 7DA 
 

 

 
Solicitors 
 
Bates, Wells & Braithwaite  
2-6 Cannon Street 
London EC4M 6YH 
 
Russell-Cooke  
2 Putney Hill 
London SW15 6AB  
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